@otd) BETDE @O
@omiensd WeIFTy Fenu
CEYLON ELECTRICITY BOARD

Your ref? My ref: DGM(CS&RA)/TRF/Trf. 2026 Q2 Date: February 13, 2026

Director General,

Public Utilities Commission of Sri Lanka,
6th Floor, BOC Merchant Tower,

No.28, St, Michael’s Road,

Colombo 3.

Dear Sir,

Proposal for the Quarterly Electricity Tariff Review — 2" Quarter of 2026

Reference is made to;

1.

2
3.
4

Section 30 of Sri Lanka Electricity Act (SLEA) No. 20 of 2009,

General policy Guideline for the Electricity Industry (Amended),

Commission letter (Ref: PUC/E/Tariff/01) dated October 22, 2025,

CEB letter No. DGM(CS&RA)/TRF/Trf.2026 Q1 dated Dec. 24, 2025, with the tariff proposal 1Q
2026.

PUCSL letters (Ref: PUC/E/Tariff/01)

a. dated January 05,2026, directing CEB to re-submit the proposal.

b. dated January 12, 2026 regarding the Commission’s position on the first electricity tariff revision.
CEB letter (Ref: DGM(CS&RA)Y/TRF/Trf.2026 Q1) dated January 19, 2026 requesting to re-visit the
Commission’s position on the first electricity tariff revision 2026.

CEB letters (Ref: DGM (CS & RA)/ TRF/BST-Vol.1l)

a. dated January 23, 2026 requesting the decision document of BST for the 1H 2026.

b. dated January 27, 2026 reminding the decision document of BST for the 1H 2026

PUCSL letter No. PUC/E/Tariff/01 dated February 02, 2026 regarding the Commission’s position on
the first electricity tarift revision.

Email dated 2026-02-10 by Mr. Hasanka Kamburugamuwa, Director, PUCSL regarding the
formulation of CEB electricity tariff proposal for the Q2 of 2026

This submission is made further to the CEB tariff proposal for the first quarter of 2026, for which a tariff
determination has not been received from the Public Utilities Commission of Sri Lanka (PUCSL). In
addition, this submission is made pending the Commission’s decision on the Bulk Supply Tariff (BST) and
the approved allowed revenues requested under Reference 7.

In this context, the tariff revision proposal for the second quarter of 2026 is hereby submitted as Annex L.
The proposal has been prepared in compliance with Section 30 of the Sri Lanka Electricity Act No. 20 of
2009 and reflects the revisions arising from the first quarter 2026 tariff submission. Any necessary
adjustments will be effected upon the operation of the Sri Lanka Electricity Act No. 36 of 2024 (as
amended) on the Appointed Date.
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The applicable BST relevant to this proposal is attached as Annex I1. The key features of the tarifT revision
proposal are set out below.

1. Generation Forecast from April to June 2026

The estimated total net generation for April to June period is 4,578 GWh. The monthly net generation
forecast is outlined below,

Table 1. Net Generation Forecast for April o June 2026
2026 Apr. May June Total
Net Generation Forecast (GWh) 1,468 1,573 1,537 4,578

2. Dispatch

The generation dispatch schedule has been updated to reflect the latest hy droelectric reservoir data, ensuring
optimal utilization of available water resources. As per the Seasonal Qutlook for February to April (Annex
[Ty issued by the Department of Meteorology, Sri Lanka, rainfall during the February-April 2026 period is
expected to be near normal across most parts of the country. While short-term and localized variations may
occur, no significant deviation from average rainfall conditions is anticipated. Accordingly, hydro inflows
during this period are expected to remain broadly in line with long-term average levels, subject to normal
weather variability.

Based on the current outage programme, several major maintenance activities are scheduled during the
second quarter of 2026, affecting generation availability in April, May, and June. In April, Randenigala
Unit 02 is planned to be out of service for approximately four weeks for annual maintenance and panel
refurbishment, while West Coast Power Plant GT-02 will undergo combustion inspection and annual
maintenance for about two weeks. During May, Victoria Unit 02 is scheduled for an extended five-week
annual maintenance programme. [n June, Samanala Wewa Unit 02 will be unavailable for nearly four weeks
due to annual maintenance and spiral casing inspection, while Bowatenna Unit 01 will be taken out of
service for approximately seven weeks commencing in early June for annual maintenance, sandblasting,
and penstock painting,

These planned outages have been incorporated into the generation dispatch schedule to ensure system
reliability during the Q2 2026 period.

Accordingly in the second quarter of 2026, approximately 1,218 GWh of energy is expected from hydro,
while thermal and other renewable energy sources are anticipated to contribute 1,957 GWhand 1,402 GWh,
respectively, The expected hydro inflow is estimated as 1,193 GWh.

3. Sales Forecast

The forecast of electricity sales for the second quarter of 2026 is estimated as 4,230.3 GWh. Of this, direct
CEB sales is prajected as 3,774.7 GWh, while sales to LECO, measured at the 33 kV boundary, is projected
as 455.6 GWh. Please refer to Table 2 below.
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Table 2: Sales forecast for April to June 2026

2026 CEB End User CEB End User LECO 33 ky Total Sales
Customers (Nos.) Sales (GWh) Sales (GWh) (GWh)
April 7,293,377 1,205.1 152.8 1,357.9
May 7,300,496 1,300.7 152.1 1,452.8
June 7,309,566 1,268.8 150.7 1,419.5
Total - 3,774.6 455.6 4,230.2

4. Expenditure

This submission is made in accordance with the instructions of the PUCSL, with reference to Section 30(2)
of the Sri Lanka Electricity Act No. 20 of 2009. It is to be noted that the allowed revenues and finance costs
reflected in this proposal are pertaining to the existing Licensees. Upon the gazetting of the Appointed Date
under the ongoing reform process, the allowed revenues attributable to the respective successor entities will
be submitted separately for the Commission’s review and approval.

Expenditure projections incorporate actual or forecast fuel prices at CEB’s boundary, with liquid fuel prices
determined by CPC externally and beyond CEB’s control. Coal prices are based on actual/forecast figures.
Updates to fuel prices, exchange rates and VAT reflect the latest information from CPC and IPP invoices
(Table 3).

Table 3: Fuel Prices and the Exchange rate used in the Tariff Proposal Aprii - June 2026

2026 Auto Diesel | Furnace oil | Naphtha Coal Ex. Rate
(Rs.J/) (Rs./l) {Rs./1) (Rs./kg) | (Rs./USD)
April — June 277.00 168.00 141.00 39.53 313.52

During the ongoing reform process, employees who were not willing to join the successor entities were
provided with an opportunity to opt out under a Voluntary Retirement Scheme (VRS). It is envisaged that
the cost of the VRS will be funded by the Government and, accordingly, will not be passed on through the
customer tariff. However, the gratuity liability not covered under the VRS has been considered for the
period under review, on the assumption that the Appointed Date will be gazetted prior to the commencement
of the second quarter of 2026.

Accordingly, the total estimated cost relating to gratuity amounts to LKR 1,518 million. This estimate
reflects the net impact after considering anticipated salary savings from employees exiting under the VRS,
as well as the additional costs to be incurred in respect of remaining staff, including allowances, overtime,
and the engagement of new recruits on a contract or permanent basis, as appropriate.

The total Transmission Allowed Revenue, including the contribution to the Insurance Reserve Fund and
gratuity payment incorporating salary savings, amounts to LKR 6,040 million for the period from Aprit to
June 2026,

The finance cost has been updated based on the latest AWPLR of 8.87%. Accordingly, the finance cost for
the period from April to June 2026, has been estimated at LKR 7,856 million.

The revised Allowed Revenues of CEB DLs for the second quarter of 2026 are presented in Table 4 below.
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Table 4: DL Allowed Revenues from April to June 2026 In LKR million
Description DL1 DL2 DL3 DL4 Total
Total indexed AR for 2026 without | o0 4 | 29612.0 | 188819 | 16313.9| 917062
claw-back
AR for Q2 of 2026 (for 91 days) 6,706.2 7.382.7 4,707.5 40673 | 22,863.7
Additional AR requirement

Insurance reserve fund
(from Jan. to June 2026) 116.9 90.5 127.8 99.1 434.3
Gratuity payment incl. salary savings 191.6 415.7 2584 139.2 1,004.9
SESRIP WIP
(from Apr. to June 2026) 3289 3503 224.0 114.8 1,018.0
SESRIP loan repay. in May 2026 287.7 306.4 195.9 100.4 890.4
Vidulakpaya apport. for DLs
54.0 . 11 9. .
(from Jan to June 2026) 20 6 3 95.0
Insurance reserve fund for Common
0.4 0.4 2 ) .
Div. (from Jan. to June 2026) 0 0.2 .2
Gratuity paymen? for Common l?w. 8.7 2.7 59 45 271
incl. salary savings
Total AR req. for Q2 of 2026 7,094.4 8,574.3 5,531.1 4,534.8| 26,334.6

5. Revenue

The forecast revenue for both CEB and LECO has been calculated, giving due consideration to the transfer
price for bulk sales from CEB to LECO. The LECOQ transfer price excluding solar payments is taken as
24.31 LKR/kWh for the second quarter of 2026. The total estimated CEB revenue for the second quarter of
2026 from the existing tariff is LKR 116,889 million.

In accordance with the approved Tariff Methodology, the tariff proposal for the current period “p” (i.c. Q2
2026) is required to incorporate the revenue difference arising from the period “p-2” (i.e. Q4 2025). In
addition, since a tariff determination was not issued by PUCSL for the period “p-I"" (i.e. Q1 2026), the
revenue difference pertaining to the period “p-3” (i.e. Q3 2025), which has not been incorporated, is also
required to be reflected in the present submission. Accordingly, an estimated reconciliation of the
Transmission Licensee’s revenue difference has been carried out by considering the full year 2025,

Accordingly, based on the monthly sales and energy data submitted through the Licensee Information
Submission System (LISS) up to December 2025, the Bulk Supply Transaction invoices issued to the
Distribution Licensees (including all available correction files up to December 2025), and the actual
Generation Transaction Notes issued up to December 2025, the total estimated revenue shortfall of the
Transmission Licensee for the year 2025 has been computed at LKR 53,274 million (Annex [V).

However, according to CEB’s calculations, the total revenue surplus available for set-off in 2025, carried
forward from 2024, amounts to LKR 57,069 million, based on the actual 2024 data submitted to PUCSL
{Anmnex V).

Accordingly, the estimated net revenue surplus to be considered for the Q2 2026 electricity tariff
determination is LKR 3,795 million.
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6. Conclusion

The summary of expenditure for April to June 2026 considered for the tariff revision is tabulated below.

Table 5: Summary of Expenditures considered for April to June 2026

Description Unit April —June2026 | Source

Generation - Energy Cost MLKR 78,070 BST 2026 HI- Annex Il
Generation - Capacity Cost MLKR 18,231 -do-

Transmission Allowed Revenue MLKR 6,040 -do-

Finance Cost MLKR 7.856 -do-

Distribution Allowed Revenue MLKR 26,334 Derived as per Table 4
Total Cost MLKR 136,531 -

Est. Revenue at present tariffs MLKR 116,889 Derived as per item 5
B/F Revenue Surplus/(Deficit) MLKR 3,795 -do-
Surplus/(Deficit) MLKR (15,847) -

as a % of Revenue % -13.56% -

Based on the above analysis, a deficit of LKR 15,847 million has been estimated for the period from April
to June 2026 requiring a tariff increase of 13.56 %. Any variations in the estimate, whether an excess or a
shortfall, will be accounted for in the BSTA and considered in the next tariff revision.

Accordingly, to ensure financial and operational stability and to mitigate potential risks to the reliability of
electricity supply, CEB proposes a revision to the current tariff structure, as presented in Annex I. The
Board-approved tariff proposal for the second quarter of 2026 is hereby submitted to the Commission for
its approval and subsequent implementation please.

Yours faithfully
CEYLON ELECTRICITY BOARD

W

1. Kumara
Gerferal Manager
Ceylon Electricity Board

TR o=
dlumare
seneral Managet

Ceylon Electricity Board

Copy to: "
1. Secretary to the Treasury -fi& napl.
2. Chairman, CEB -fipl
3. Addl. GM (CS) -fipl
4 FM, CEB -fipl
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Anpex T

EFFECTIVE FROM
(for each 30 - day billing period) Existing Tarlff 2026-04-01
DOMESTIC
Engg:\::;ge Fixed Charge (Rs./mth) Energy Charge (Rs./kWh) Fixed Charge (Rs./mth}
Consumption 0 - 60 kWh per month
Block 1 ;0 - 30 kWh 4.50 80.00 511 90.85
Block 2 : 31 - 60 kWh 8.00 210.00 908 238.48
Consumption ahove 60 kWh per month
Block 1: 0 - 60 kWh 12,75 N/A 14.48 N/A
Biock 2 ; 61 — 90 kWh 18.50 400.00 21.01 454,24
Block 3 : 91 — 120 kWh 24.00 1,000.00 27.25 1,135.60
Block 4 ; 121 - 180 kWh 41.00 1,500.00 46.56 1,703.40
Block 5 : 181 and above 61.00 2,100.00 69.27 2,384.76
Optional Time of Use {ToU] Eleciricity Tarlff for Dom. Consumers
Day (05:30— 18:30 hrs) 35.00 38,75
Peak (18;30 — 22:30 hrs} 67.00 2,100.00 76.09 2,384.76
Off Peak {22:30 - 05:30 hrs) 21.00 23.85
RELIGIOUS & CHARITABLE INSTITUTIONS
Consumption 0 - 180 kWh per month
Block 1:0-30kWh 4.50 75.00 5.11 85.17
Bleck 2 ; 31 -90 kWh 4.50 200.00 5.11 227.12
Block 3 : 91 — 120 XWh 200 350.00 9.08 397.46
Block 4 : 121 - 180 kWh 19.00 1,300.00 - 21,58 1,476.28
Block 5 : 181 kwh and above 26.00 1,700.00 29.53 1,930.52
OTHER CONSUMER CATEGORIES Industrial / Hotel General Purpose / Industrial / Hotel General Purpose / Government
Government
- H1-2 GP/GV 1-1 -
. . . IP/H1-1{s | 1P/ (> 67/ GP/GV1-2 IP/H 31 (s 300 | IP/H1-2 (> 300 | GP/GV 1-1({s | GP/GV1-2 (>
Volume differentiated monthly consumption 300 300 (s 180 {> 180 KWh/mth} kWh/mth 180 kWh/mih) | 180 kWh/mth
kWh/mth) | kWh/mth) | kwh/mth) | kWh/mth) m mth} m mth)

Rate 1
Supply at |Energy Charge {Rs. /kWh) B.00 17.00 25.00 34,00 9.08 19,31 2839 38.61
400/230 V
Contract
demand <= |Fixed Charge [Rs./mth) 300.00 800.00 500.00 1,600.00 340.68 908.48 567.80 1,816.96
42 kVA
Rate 2 Energy Day (05:30 — 18:30 hrs} 15.00 41.00 17.03 46.56
Supplyat lcharge  [Peak (18:30 - 22:30 hrs) 28.00 47.00 3180 53.37
zgﬁ{ f:gv {Rs./kW}  [off peak (22:30 - 05:30 hrs) 12.00 31.00 13.63 35.20
demand > |Pemand Charge {Rs./kVA) 1,400.00 1,500.00 1,580.84 1,703.40
42 kKVA Fixed Charge (Rs./mth) 5,000.00 5,000.00 5,678.00 5,678.00

Energy Day (05:30 — 18:30 hrs) 14.00 39.50 15.50 44.86
Rate3  Icharge |Peak (18:30 - 22:30 hrs) 27.00 46.00 30,66 52.24
iﬂﬂ‘g’“ {Rs./kW)  [off Peak {22:30 — 05:30 hrs) 11.00 30,00 1243 34.07
above Demand Charge (Rs./kVA) 1,350.00 1,450,00 1,533.06 1,646.62

Fixed Charge (Rs./mth) 5,000.00 5,000.00 5,678.00 5,678.00
STREET LIGHTING
Street Lighting (Rs./kWh) 50.00 56.78

DC Fast Charging
EV CHARGING OF CEB CHARGING STATIONS {Rs./kWh) Level 2 AC Ch. [Rs./kWh}| DC Fast Charging (Rs./kWh) Level 2 AC Ch. (Rs./kWh)
Day (05:30 — 18:30 hrs) 87.00 70.00 §7.00 70.00
Peak {18:30 — 22:30 hrs) 111.00 90.00 111.00 50.00
Off Peak (22:30 — 05:30 hrs) 53.00 40.00 53.00 40.00
AGRICULTURE - Optional Time of Use [ToU) Energy Charge
Fixed Charge (Rs./mth § .

Electricity Tariff (Rs./kWh) rge (Rs./mth) Energy Charge [Rs./kWh) Fixed Charge {Rs./mth)
Rate 1 Supply at Day [05:30 — 18:30 hrs}) 13.00 14.76
400/230V Contract Peak (18:30 — 22:30 hrs} 23.00 750.00 26.12 B51.70
demand <= 42 kVA Off Peak {22:30— 05:30 hrs) 7.00 7.95
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Consensus Seasonal Weather Qutlook
February, March and April (FMA)2026

Seasonal Rainfall and Temperature for Sri Lanka

These forecasts are prepared using

o The prevailing global climate conditions.
¢ Forecasts from different climate models from around the world.
e Statistical downscaling of GCM output using CPT

Issued by Centre for Climate Change Studies (CCCS)
and

Research Division
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1. Prevailing global climate conditions

During the last four weeks, equatorial SSTs were below average in the east-central and eastern
Pacific and were above average in the western Pacific. The rest of the equatorial oceans were

mostly near average. (source-CPC-NOAA)

1.1 El Nino and La Nina update

La Nifia persists, followed by a 75% chance of a transition to ENSO-neutral during January-March
2026, ENSO-neutral is likely through at least Northern Hemisphere late spring 2026. (source-CPC-
NOAA)

Average SST Anomalies
21 DEC 2025 - 17 JAN 2026

Fig 1: Observed Average Sea surface temperature (SST) anomalies (°C)
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Weekly SST Anomalies (DEG C)
24 DEC 2025
e

Fig 2: Weekly Observed Average Sea surface temperature (SST) anomalies (°C)
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Fig 3a: ENSO forecast from Climate Prediction Center (CPC)/ IRI Forecast
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1.2 The Indian Ocean Dipole (IOD) update

The Indian Ocean Dipole (10D} is expected to remain neutral until at least the end of autumn
(May) 2026. The IOD is typically inactive from December to April. (source- BOM, Australia}.

FOD index

100 mdex | C)

a6 SER oCT  wav | 0B AN FEB MAR ARA AT RN AL
2519 026

-~ Ensemble member g Forecast mean o= Past analysis - Meonth-to-date

v i ¢ eanate Fad atolyid s perad 19E200T Mt MRS
Copeend WE N of fou 2 30 FUDE. Attt B £33 oF Metestatgy Farixs tase ool 5312015 Wocet riic 1 3~ 76

Figure 4a: 10D forecast from Australian Bureau of Meteorology

2. Forecasts from different climate models from around the world

2.1 February to April (FMA) 2026 season

Figure 5 shows the probabilistic multi model ensemble forecast which prepared by using
dynamical models from 12 Global Producing Centers (GPC) for FMA season. According to that

below normal rainfalls are possible over most parts of the country during the FMA 2026 season.

Faobabithil Mutls-Mndet Fyerabie Fureasl

e it it
ITITT o el ¥,
R
[ wwme amarte o

Fig 5: Probabilistic multi model ensemble forecast for FMA using dynamical models from 12
WMO global producing centers (GPC).
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Lat: 0.0~15.0, Lon : 70,0~90.0 {Unit: mm]

Precipitation : FMA2026 {issued on Janz026)
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Fig 6: Individual forecasts for FMA 2026 season by dynamical models from 12 WMO global
producing centers (GPC).

Figure 6 depicts individual forecasts provided by same GPC centers for the FMA season. Out of 12
GPC individual models, 3 GPC models predicted below normal rainfall. There is no clear signal
indicated in 9 GPC models. Accordingly, equal chances exist of receiving below, about or above

normal rainfall all over the country during the FMA 2026 season.
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2.2 Monthly Forecast for February, March and April 2026

Figure 7 shows the probabilistic multi model ensemble forecasts, which are prepared by using
dynamical models from 12 global producing centers (GPC), for the months of February, March and
April 2026. According to that, during the months of February, near normal rainfalls are likely over
Northern, Northwestern and North Central provinces and Trincomalee district and there in no clear
signal indicated over remaining areas of the country. During the month of March there is no clear
signal indicated over most parts of the country, except some areas in Puttalam district where near
normal rainfalls are likely. During the month of April, below normal rainfalls are likely over some
areas in Western, Southern, Sabaragamuwa, Central and Uva provinces and Ampara and Batticaloa
districts and there is no clear signal indicated over remaining areas of the country. Hence equal
chances exist of receiving below, about or above normal rainfall over no signal areas of the country

during the period.

@ ST @) S @

Fig 7: Probabilistic multi model ensemble forecast for February (left), March (middle) and April
(right) 2026 using dynamical models from 12 WMO global producing centers (GPC).
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Lat : 0.0~15.0, Lon : 70.0~90.0
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Fig 8: Individual forecast for February 2026 by dynamical models from 12 WMO global producing
centers (GPC).

Figure 8 shows the monthly forecasts from individual global producing centers (GPC) for February
2026. Out of 12 GPC forecasts, 2 GPC models predicted above normal rainfalls and 2 GPC
models predicted below normal rainfalls over the country. There is no clear signal indicated in 8

GPC models. Accordingly, equal chances exist of receiving below, about or above normal rainfall
all over the country during month of February 2026.
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lat: 0.0~15.0, Lon : 70.0~90.0 [Unit: mm]

Precipitation : Mar2026 (issued on fan2026)
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Fig 9: Individual forecast for March 2026 by dynamical models from 12 WMO global producing
centers (GPC).

Figure 9 shows the monthly forecasts from individual global producing centers (GPC) for March
2026. Out of 12 GPC forecasts, 2 GPC models predicted below normal rainfall and there is no clear
signal indicated in 10 GPC models. Accordingly, below, about or above normal rainfalls are likely

over the country during the month of March 2026.
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Lat: 0.0~15.0, Lon : 70.0~90.0 {Unit: mm]
Precipitation : Apr2026 (issued on Jan2026}
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Fig 10: Individual forecast for April 2026 by dynamical models from 12 WMO global producing
centers (GPC).

Figure 10 shows the monthly forecasts from 12 individual global producing centers (GPC) for
April 2026. Out of 12 GPC forecasts, 4 GPC models indicate below normal rainfall and 1 GPC
model indicate above normal rainfall over the country. There is no clear signal indicated in 7 GPC
models. Accordingly, it can be expected below, about or above normal rainfall over the country

during the month of April 2026.
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3. Statistical downscaling of CFSv2 global forecast output

3.1 Probabilistic rainfall forecast for FMA season 2026 using Climate Predictability tool
CPT

The following district wise probabilistic rainfall forecasts for the season of FMA 2026 have been
prepared with the multi model ensemble method to downscale, SST data of CFSv2, CCSM4,
GFDL and ECMWF by using CPT.

The district wise 30-year average rainfalls during FMA season are given in the column 2 of the
table 1. Chance (probability) of receiving below/about/above average is given in the columns 3, 4,

and 5 respectively in the table 1.

Average

rainfall (mm)

-FMA Probability %
District (1981-2010)

Below | Normal | Above

Colombo 495.4 60 20 20
Kalutara 626.7 60 20 20
Galle 567.2 60 20 20
Matara 487.2 20 30 50
Hambantota 2375 20 20 60
Ampara 271.7 20 25 55
Batticaloa 244.0 20 30 50
Trincomalee 191.4 20 35 45
Mullaithivu 165.2 30 30 40
Jaffna 105.0 30 30 40
Killinochchi 145.2 30 30 40
Mannar 208.5 50 30 20
Puttalam 257.3 50 30 20
Gampaha 420.8 55 25 20
Kegalle 592.7 55 25 20
Ratnapura 648.4 25 30 45
Monaragala 334.3 20 20 60
Badulla 432.7 30 30 40
Pollonnaruwa 268.0 30 30 40
Vavuniya 195.6 30 30 40
Anuradapura 245.7 40 30 30
Kurunegala 337.3 60 20 20
Matale 380.3 45 30 25
Kandy 393.7 20 30 50
Nuwaraeliya 430.5 20 20 60

Table 1: Probabilistic Rainfall Forecast for FMA season 2026 using CPT
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Fig 11: Probabilistic rainfall forecast for February —April 2026 using CPT

According to the CPT (Fig 11 and table 01), above normal rainfalls can be expected in, Kandy,
Nuwaraeliya, Rathnapura, Matara, Hambantota, Monaragala, Ampara, Batticaloa and Trincomalee
districts and below normal rainfalls are expected in Kurunegala, Gampaha, Colombo, Kalutara,
Galle and Kegalle districts. There is no clear signal indicated in remaining areas of the country.
Accordingly, equal chances exist of receiving below, about or above normal rainfall over no signal

areas of the country for FMA Season 2026.

3.2 Probabilistic rainfall forecast for FMA 2026 season using RIMES FOCUS Svstem

Simple Mean Skilled Welghled Average

L)

- I
O I6 400 TG00 0 3340 60 THOD 3 345D 013 BB NG 0 2060 ) 0 JE 03 TR0
Below Awg Above Beigw Avg Ay

Fig 12. Probabilistic rainfall forecast for February-April 2026 using RIMES FOCUS System

Figure 12 depicts the Probabilistic rainfall forecast for FMA 2026 season, which has been prepared
by using RIMES FOCUS System. According to the model outputs below normal rainfall can be
expected in some areas of the Northwestern, Northcentral and Northern Provinces. There is no

clear signal indicated over remaining areas of the country during FMA season 2026,
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3.3 XCAST OQutput - Ensemble Forecast (CFSV2, and CCSM4) February 2026

XCast is a Python Climate Forecasting toolkit - It is a set of flexible functions and classes that
implement any forecasting workflow. It uses Xarray and Dask Parallelism to apply statistical and

machine learning methods to any kind of gridded climate data quickly and efficiently.

Deterministic RF Forecast (Anomaly)

Fig 13. Determinis

tic rainfall Forecast (Anomaly)-(left

for February 2026 using XCAST Tool

Probabilistic RF Forecast

1. Deterministic Forecast (Anomaly) — February 2026

&

) and Probabilistic Rainfall Forecast (right)

The Most parts of Sri Lanka, especially the southwest and central regions, are expected to get
below-normal rainfall. Some northern and eastern areas may be slightly drier.

2. Probabilistic Forecast — February 2026

Most of the country has a 60-80% chance of above-normal rainfall, meaning wet conditions are

likely in February 2026.
4. SUMMARY:
SUMMARY of MODEL FORECAST for FMA 2026 season for SRI LANKA
Impact of Global Final Rainfall
SEASON | WMOLCMME | WMO GPC CPT pact . ¥ ona o e
conditions Forecast
FMA scason BN BN AN-Eastern province La Nifia persists, higher Near normal rainfall over
2026 and Nuwaraeliya, possibility to transition to Sri Lanka.
Kandy, Rathnapura, ENSO-neutral during
Matara, Hambantots, | january-March 2026,
Monaragala districts.
BN-Western province,
Galle and Kegalle
districts
No Signal- Remaining
areas
February 2026 AN-Northemn parts of | No Sigaal Near normal rainfall over
the Island Sri Lanka.
No signal elsewhere
March 2026 No Signal No Signal Near normal rainfall over
Sri Lanka.
April 2026 BN- Southern parts of | No Signal Near normal rainfall over
the Island Sri Lanka.
NN-elsewhere

Table 2: Summery of Model Forecasts for FMA season 2026

BN: Below Normal
12| Page

NN: Near Normal

AN: Above Normal

CP: Climatological Probability




4.1 Summery of prevailing global climate conditions

Equatorial SSTs are cooler than average in the east-central and eastern Pacific and warmer in the
western Pacific, indicating ongoing La Nifia conditions. La Niiia is expected to transition to ENSO-
neutral with a 75% probability during January—March 2026, with neutral conditions likely
continuing through late Northern Hemisphere spring 2026. The Indian Ocean Dipole is forecast to

remain neutral until at least May 2026 and is typically inactive from December to April.

5. Consensus Seasonal outlook for February, March and April 2026

Considering the prevailing global climate conditions, forecasts from different global climate
models and statistical downscaling of GCM output using CPT, consensus forecasts for February to

April 2026 season is concluded as follows.

5.1 Rainfall forecast for the three months’ period during February-March-April (FMA) 2026

Near normal rainfalls are expected over most parts of the Island during FMA 2026 season as a
whole (Fig.14).

Bulowtiormat [P Anovs=Hourmol

0 70 & sp 40 40 5o &¢ 70 A0 40 50 gg 70 we (W

Fig 14. Consensus Probabilistic rainfall forecast for February—April 2026

5.2 Rainfall forecast for February 2026

There is a higher chance of having near normal rainfall over the country during the month of
February 2026. In addition to that ground frost is also possible during the month in Nuwara Eliya
district.

5.3 Rainfall forecasts for March 2026

There is a possibility for near normal rainfall over most parts of the country during the month of
March 2026.
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5.4 Rainfall forecasts for April 2026
According to the available global model forecasts, there is a chance of having near normal rainfall

over most parts of the country during the month of April 2026.

**Remarks-: The predictability is also limited due to strong day-to-day atmospheric variability
caused by the passage of the synoptic scale systems such as lows and depressions. Intraseasonal
Oscillations such as Madden Julian Oscillations (MJO) is also another atmospheric phenomenon

which can’t be underestimated.

5.5 Probabilistic Temperature Forecast from February to April 2026 (FMA)

The probabilistic Temperature forecast for February, March and April season (FMA) 2026 for Sri

Lanka as given below.

[:l No Signal

i:;;i; Net Available

s M Nae

Fig 15: Probabilistic forecast for Maximum Temperatures for FMA season 2026

Fig 15 and Table 3 show the probabilistic forecast for Maximum Temperatures during FMA season
2026.

There is a higher chance of experiencing slightly above the normal Maximum Temperatures in
Kandy, Colombo, Hambanthota, Rathnapura, Batticaloa, Ampara and Trincomalee districts, below
the normal Maximum Temperatures in Anuradhapura, Vavniya and Badulla districts and near
normal Maximum Temperatures in Puttalam, Gampaha, Nuwara Eliya and Galle districts for the
FMA season 2026.

14| Page




e i Fabbiy
(FMA)
Below Normal Above

Anuradhapura 34.1 45 35 20
Badulla 29.5 60 30 v
Batticaloa 30.6 20 30 50
Colombo 31.8 10 40 50
Galle 311 30 45 25
Hambantota 313 10 30 60
Katugastota 31.2 20 35 45
Katunayake 32,6 20 45 35
Mannar 32.2 30 35 35
Mahallluppallama 33.2 25 35 40
NuwaraEliya 22.1 30 40 30
Pottuvil 31.7 25 30 45
Puttalam 329 25 40 35
Ratnapura 33.8 15 40 45
Ratmalana 32.4 15 35 50
Trincomalee 31.6 10 25 65
Vavuniya 33.7 40 35 25
Kurunegala 34.0 30 35 35
Bandarawela 25.6 35 35 30

Table 3: probabilistic forecast for Maximum Temperature for FMA season 2026

[] No Signal

Not Available

Fig 16: Probabilistic forecast for Minimum Temperatures for FMA season 2026

Fig 16 and Table 4 provide the probabilistic forecast for Minimum Temperatures during FMA
season 2026.Accordingly, there is a higher chance of experiencing slightly above the normal
Minimum Temperatures in Anuradhapura, Kurunegala, Gampaha, Colombo, Galle, Hambanthota,

Rathnapura, Ampara, Mannar and Batticaloa districts and below the normal Minimum Temperaturs
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in Vavuniya, Trincomalee, Puttalam, Nuwaraeliya and Badulla districts. There is no clear signal

indicated in Kandy district during FMA season 2026

Distrct Temperature (C) - Probability %
(FMA)
Below Normal Above

Anuradhapura 23.3 20 30 50
Badulla 18.3 55 25 20
Batticaloa 24.4 10 20 70
Colombo 24.2 10 20 70
Galle 24.4 15 25 60
Hambantota 24.2 10 20 70
Katugastota 20.0 35 30 35
Katunayake 235 35 20 45
Mannar 24,7 20 25 55
Mabhallluppallama 223 30 30 40
NuwaraEliya 10.8 45 25 30
Pottuvil 23.3 20 25 55
Puttalam 235 40 25 35
Ratnapura 22.9 20 25 55
Ratmalana 24.0 5 20 75
Trincomalee 25.0 45 25 30
Vavuniya 22.2 55 20 25
Kurunegala 225 30 25 45
Bandarawela 15.7 30 30 40

Table 4: Probabilistic forecast for Minimum Temperatures for FMA season 2026

Note- Temperature forecasts are not available in Matara, Kegalle, Kalutara, Monaragala, Polonnaruwa, Jaffoa,
Killinochchi, Mullativu and Mathale districts due to unavailability of Climate data.
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Annex §y

2025 Q4 2025 Q3 2025 H1
TL revenue from Electricity Safes MLKR 86,304.24 96,228.31 151,098.70
2025
UNT Adjustments MLKR 3,598.52 2,346.08 2,506.49
(Estimate)
Tr. Customer Revenue MLKR
:"tai TL Revenue for 2025 MLKR $9,902.76 98,574.39 153,605.18
Actual Cost of Energy as per Actual MLKR 68,832.58 73,992.48 141,999.22
BST submission
Actual Cost of Capacity as per MLKR 22,109.80 20,046.55 26,981.12
Actual BST submission
TL Allowed revenue MLKR 5,567.11 5,567.11 10,677.79
Finance costs MLKR 5,829.59 7,229.35 6,524.00
Total TL Costs for 2025 MLKR 102,339.08 106,835.48 186,182.12
Revenue Surplus/ (Deficif) MLKR (12,436.32)] (8,261.09) (32,576.94)
2025 Q4 2025 Q3 2025 H1
CEB End Customer Revenue MLKR 97,381.16 104,925,772 173,899.80
LECO UNT MLKR 536.43 1,195.28 854.30
33kV LECO Sales Revenue MLKR 11,293.58 11,740.07 20,396.79
Energy Cost MLKR 68,832.58 73,992.48 141,999.22
Capacity Cost MLKR 22,109.80 20,046.55 26,981.12
Transmission Allowed Revenue MLKR 5,567.11 5,567.11 10,677.79
Distribution Allowed Revenue MLKR 19,308.40 19,286.68 38,519.40
Finance Cost MLKR 5,829.59 7,229.35 6,524.00
Diffrence between Loss Adjusted
Enegy Payment MLKR - (3,026.30)
Revenue Surplus/ (Deficit) MLKR (12,436.32) (8,261.09) {32,576.94)
Tota!l Revenue Surplus Considered
to claw back for 2025 from 2024 MLKR 60,461.00
Total estlmate.d actual revenue MLKR
Surplus/Deficit calculated 2025 (53,274.35)
Correction for the revenue surplus
considered for 2024 MLKR (3,391.45)
Remaining estimated Revenue MLKR
Surplus of 2024 at end of the 2025 3,795.20

Note:

Loss adjusted energy has not been computed to eastimate the UNTA for Q3 and Q4.
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CEYLON ELECTRICITY BOARD

Your ret: My ref: DOM(CS&RAYTRE/Tf, 2025 Date: November 6, 2025

Director General,

Public Utilities Commission of Sri Lanka,
6th Floor, BOC Merchant Tower,

No.28, St, Michael’s Road,

Colombo 3.

Pear Sir,

Third Electricity Tariff Revision for 2025

This has referenced to your letter no. PUC/E/Tariff/01 dated 2025-10-14 regarding the decision of the third
electricity tariff revision for 2025,

Accordingly, comments of the Generation Licensee and Transmission Licensee (TL) regarding the above
PUCSL decision are forwarded herewith for necessary action, please.

1. Non-Inclusion of USD 5 Million (LKR 1.5 bilion) for Uma Oya Delay Payments

It has been observed that the Commission has not approved the LKR 1.5 billion included in the capacity
cost of the Uma Oya Power Plant, citing stakeholder concerns regarding cost efficiency and the absence of
a CEB Board-approved payment plan.

The Generation Licensee wishes to emphasize that these payments have been mandated by the Cabinet of
Ministers following several rounds of high-level negotiations. The decision was taken at the ministerial and
cabinet level, beyond the operational control of the Generation Licensee, which functions solely as the
executing entity for this government-approved obligation. Accordingto the information received from the
Uma Oya Project Branch, interim payments are being made upon the request of the Ministry of Agriculture,
Livestock, Lands and Irrigation (MoALLl), and the final settlement will depend on the completion of the
defects liability period,

Non-recovery of these legitimate, government-mandated costs will adversely affect the financial
sustainability of the Generation Licensee. Therefore, it is strongly recommended that the remaining delay
payment claiin be included in the next tariff revision.

2. Coal/Fuel Prices Submitted by the Generation Division and Progress of FSAs

The Commission has noted that CI:8 is yet to finalize the Fuel Supply Agreements (FSAs) despite previous
directives, that an enforcement order process has been initiated, and thaf the fuel prices submitted have been
accepted subject to possible elaw-backs based on actual price variations.

[n this connection, the Generation Licensee wishes to inform the Comumission that it has been actively
engaged in the formulation of FSAs and has already received the fatest comments tfrom the Commission.
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Steps are being taken lo incorporate those comments into the FSA framework to expedite the finalization
process. However, the Generation Licensee continues to face certain practical challenges, particularly in
relation to complex negotiations with the Ceylon Petroleum Corporation (CPC) on pricing mechanisms and
the alignment of legal and contractual frameworks between the parties.

The Generation Licensee acknowledges and accepts the Commission’s decision to proceed with the
submitted coal and fuel prices for the current period, to apply both positive and negative claw-backs in
future Actual Bulk Supply Tariff submissions when verified data become available, and to adjust costs in
accordance with the provisions stipulated in the approved Tariff Methodology,

3. TL Revenue Surplus/{Deficit) for 2024

In our previous comments, it was emphasised that the BST excess revenue & UNTA for 2024 H2 as
considered in the PUCSL Decision on the Second Electricity Tariff Revision for 2025 required further
review and validation. This aspect has subsequently been addressed in the PUCSL Decision on the Third
Electricity Tariff Revision for 2025, as presented in Table 14 - Calculation of Actual TL Revenue Surplus
for 2024, However, upon detailed examination, certain inconsistencies and assumptions within the
calculation remain a matter of concern. Accordingly, it is our position that the Transmission Licensee
revenue surplus considered for 2024, as presented in Table 14 of the PUCSL Decision on the Third
Electricity Tariff Revisicn for 2025, should be re-evaluated and revised, based on the computation provided
in the below table.

2024

TL revenue from Electricity Sales 2024

(As per UNT Decisions) iy MLKR 437,983.13
UNT Adjustments MLKR 13,780.18
Total TL Revenue for 2024 MLKR 451,763.31
Actual Cost of Energy as per Actual BST submission MLKR 294,858.33
Actual Cost of Capacity as per Actual BST submission MLKR 52,334.68
TL Altowed revenue MLKR 22.,490.00
Finance costs MLKR 25,010.82
Total TL Costs for 2024 MLKR 394,693.83
Revenue Surplus/ (Deficit) for 2024 MLKR 57,069.47

As per Table 14: Calculation of Actual TL Revenue Surplus for 2024 in the PUCSL Decision on the Third
Electricity Tariff Revision for 2025, the actual TL revenue surplus for 2024 has been calculated as MLKR
60,461, However, this computation has not considered the loss adjustment of energy payments pertaining
to CEB Distribution Licensees (DLs), amounting to MLKR 3,391.45, which should be deducted from the
direct sales revenue of CEB DLs when determining the TL sales revenue.

4. TL Revenue Surplus/(Deficit) for 2025 H1

As per Clause 6.1.1 of the PUCSL Decision on the Third Electricity Tariff Revision for 2025, a TL revenue
surplus of MLKR 22,875 for the first half of 2025 has been considered for clawback. However, the
calculations below indicate that the actual surplus is lower than this amount.
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2025 H1
TL revenue from Electricity Sales 2025 H1* MLKR 150,916.39
UNT Adjustments for 2025 Q1 & Q2* MLKR 3.315.01
Total TL Revenue for 2025 1H MLKR 154,231,40
Actual Cost of Energy as per Actual BST submission 2025 [H MLKR 141,677.98
Actual Cost of Capacity as per Actual BST submission 2025 [H |MLKR 26981.12
TL Allowed revenue for 2025 1H MLKR 10,677.79
Finance costs for 2025 IH MLKR 6,524.00
Total TL Costs for 2025 LH MLKR 185,860.89
Revenue Surplus/ (Deficit) MLKR (31,629.48)

* TL sales revenue and UNT adjustments for 2025 Q1 and Q2 are based on the PUCSL Q1 Decision and
the estimated Q2 UNTA, and are subject to change once the Q2 UNTA is finalized,

5. Total Revenue Adjustment

Accordingly, total revenue surplus considered in October 2025 Electricity Tariff Revision and the

correction shall be as follows,

MLKR
Surplus considered for 2025 1H from 2024 51,098 A
Surplus considered for 2025 2H from 2024 11,858 B
Total surplus from 2024 62,95600 | C
Forecasted surplus utilized in 2025H1 46,84398 | a=A*(162/181)+B*(19/203)
Actual surplus utilized in 2025H1 (Deficit in 2025H1) (31,62948) | D
Difference 15,21450 | b=a+D
ll:(l)rse;:gsted surplus utilized from June-Oct from MLKR 7.301.72 c=B*(125/203)
Forecasted Balance surplus available for Oct-Dec from _
MLKR 11858 +536.08 | d=B-c
Balanee from MLKR 51,098 5,363.88 | e=A*1-162/18])
Total surplus balance as forecasted from 2024 9,920.15 | f=d+¢
Total surplus availble from Oct 2025 as forecasted -
(assuming MLKR 62,956 is correct) 2513465 | g=b-f
But, actual profit of 2024 57106947 | E
Difference to be deducted 588653 | h=C-E
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Total Actual surplus available as balance 19,248.12 | F=g-h

Applied claw-back amount by PUCSL on TL for 8.487 G
2025 4Q tariff revision |

Remaining balance to carey forward 10,761.12 | F-G

This results in a negative revenue adjustment of MLKR 6,214 compared to the amount accounted for in the
PUCSL tariff decision. In addition, it reflects a remaining revenue surplusof MLKR 10,761 to be considered
in the 2026 first quarter tariff review.

6. Additional cost to be paid to the Sojitz Kelanitissa (PVT) Ltd

As per Clause 4.1 of the PUCSL Decision, an additional cost item has been observed for the arbitration
settlement payment to Sojitz Kelanitissa (Pvt) Ltd. However, this costhas neither been approved under TL
Allowed Revenue nor explicitly rejected under Clause 4,2: Commission’s Decision on Transmission and
Distribution Costs. ‘

According to the latest status of the settlement process, the Board approval of CEB has been already
received and the Ministry of Energy has submitted a Cabinet Memorandum seeking the necessary approvals
from the Cabinet of Ministers for the proposed payment. A Cabinet decision on this matter is expected in
the coming weeks. Upon receipt of approval, the Settlement Agreement will be signed.

As per the terms of the Seitlement Agreement, CEB is required to make a payment of LKR 2.5 billion to
Sojitz Kelanitissa (Pvt) Ltd. on or before November 30, 2025. Failureto do so will result in the resumption
of the curtently suspended arbitration process. In addition, if the full payment is not made by the due date,
interest will accrue on the outstanding amount at a rate of 5.33% per annum, calculated daily from the
payment due date until settlement.

With reference to PUCSL letter no. PUC/E/Tariff/0 1 dated 2025-10-27, it has been instructed to consider
the arbitration settlement payment to Sojitz Kelanitissa (Pvt) Ltd as an actual generation cost. However, at
present, we have not included any expenses related to Sojitz Kelanitissa (Pvt) Ltd in our BST filing.

Furthermore, PUCSL has instructed that the payment be effected and subsequently claimed through the
revenue surplus or deficit to be applied in Q2 of 2026.

According to the Transmission Licensee, there is insufficient cash flow to manage this payment at present.
Therefore, approval has been given by the CEB Board to obtain a loan from DL1 to finance the payment.
The repayment schedule is provided below.

Loan Repayment Period 6 months

Intetest Rate 6%

Total Capital Payment LKR 2,500,000,000.00
Total Interest Payment LKR 56,250,000.00

Your approval is kindly requested for the above arrangement and to incorporate this payment in the Actual
BST for Q4 2025 and the Forecast BST for Q1 2026 accordingly.

The Decisicn of the Cabinet dated 2025-10-27 on the above subject is forwarded herewith for your
reference, please.
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7. SESRIP Related Costs

According to Clause 4.2 of the Commission’s Decision on Transmission and Distribution Costs, under
which the approval of Works in Progress (WIP) for CED Distribution Licensees (IDLs) has been rejected.
As per the sume clause, only the additional allowed revenue relating to the SESRIP toan repayment due in
November 2025 has been approved for the DLs.

Accordingly, it appears that other project-related costs may need 1o be managed through the portion of the
FL's allowed revenue for 2025. In effect, although the expenditure in question relates to a distribution-level
project, the operational expenditure thal should be borne by the CER Distribution (1CG) entity may need
to be temporarily covered from TL's allowed revenue.

I this context, it is kindly requested that the Commission grant approval for the TL to record this
expenditure as an actual cost for 2025, notwithstanding the fact that it was not included in the TL's tariff
fiting for the 20242026 period, 1f such approval is not granted, the 1L would be subject to a claw-back of
the same amount despite having incurred the cost. Alternatively, the TL shoukd be permitied to recover the
corresponding payment from the relevant Distribution Licensee.

Furthermore, it is noted that if WIP continues to be disallowed in 2026, similar complications are likely to
arise in that year as well. Therefore, it is recommended that the Comntission to consider allowing a
reasoitable WIP aliocation to the DLs in future determinations, to ensure proper recognition of ongoing
project-related expenditures and to maintain finaucial transparency between licensees.

The above is submitted for the kind consideration and necessary action ofthe Commission, please.

Yours faithfully
CEYLON ELECTRICITY BOARD

+

e

[%Jng’.'Wz—iggr:t’ha Edussuriya
General Manager Eng, W, Edussuriya
Ceylon Flectricity Board General Manager
Ceylon Electricity Board

Copy ta.

1. Addl. GMCS) -fipt

2. Addl GMDDI, 2, 3, 4) - fipl.

3. dddl. GM (Generation) -fipl

A Addl GM (Projectsi -fipl

3. Addl GM Tr. NWO) -fipt

6. FM CER -fipl

T FAM(SM&BSO) -Jipl
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